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2008 Final Statistics
	 + = ROOKIE
														               					     GI			 
PLAYER	 AVG	 G	 AB	 R	 H	 TB	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 SH	 SF	 HP	 BB	IBB	 SO	 SB	 CS	 DP	 E	SLG	 OBP
+Baisley,J	 .256	 14	 43	 1	 11	 12	 1	 0	 0	 5	 0	 0	 0	 4	 0	 7	 0	 0	 2	 1	 .279	 .319
+Bankston,W	 .203	 17	 59	 4	 12	 18	 3	 0	 1	 4	 0	 1	 1	 2	 0	 15	 0	 0	 0	 1	 .305	 .238
+Barton,D	 .226	 140	 446	 59	 101	 155	 17	 5	 9	 47	 6	 3	 3	 65	 5	 99	 2	 1	 6	 13	 .348	 .327
Blanton,J	 .000	 20	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 .000	 .000
Bowen,R	 .176	 37	 91	 6	 16	 26	 5	 1	 1	 9	 2	 0	 1	 4	 0	 38	 0	 0	 2	 2	 .286	 .219
Brown,E	 .244	 117	 402	 48	 98	 155	 14	 2	 13	 59	 0	 4	 5	 27	 2	 65	 4	 2	 16	 4	 .386	 .297
Buck,T	 .226	 38	 155	 16	 35	 67	 9	 1	 7	 25	 0	 2	 4	 11	 0	 38	 1	 0	 2	 0	 .432	 .291
Chavez,E	 .247	 23	 89	 10	 22	 35	 7	 0	 2	 14	 0	 0	 0	 6	 0	 18	 0	 0	 2	 1	 .393	 .295
+Conrad,B	 .158	 6	 19	 0	 3	 4	 1	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9	 0	 0	 1	 1	 .211	 .158
Crosby,B	 .237	 145	 556	 66	 132	 194	 39	 1	 7	 61	 0	 2	 0	 47	 0	 96	 7	 3	 18	 17	 .349	 .296
+Cunningham,A	 .250	 22	 80	 7	 20	 32	 7	 1	 1	 14	 0	 0	 1	 6	 1	 24	 2	 0	 1	 3	 .400	 .310
Cust,J	 .231	 148	 481	 77	 111	 229	 19	 0	 33	 77	 0	 4	 2	 111	 3	 197	 0	 0	 7	 4	 .476	 .375
Davis,R	 .260	 101	 196	 28	 51	 73	 5	 4	 3	 19	 2	 1	 1	 7	 0	 34	 25	 6	 1	 1	 .372	 .288
Denorfia,C	 .290	 29	 62	 10	 18	 24	 3	 0	 1	 9	 2	 0	 1	 6	 0	 16	 2	 0	 3	 0	 .387	 .362
Duchscherer,J	 .000	 22	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0	 .000	 .000
Ellis,M	 .233	 117	 442	 55	 103	 165	 20	 3	 12	 41	 5	 2	 5	 53	 2	 65	 14	 2	 11	 4	 .373	 .321
Eveland,D	 .250	 29	 4	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 .250	 .400	
+Fiorentino,J	 1.000	 2	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	1.000	1.000
+Gonzalez,C	 .242	 85	 302	 31	 73	 109	 22	 1	 4	 26	 1	 0	 0	 13	 1	 81	 4	 1	 7	 2	 .361	 .273
Hannahan,J	 .218	 143	 436	 48	 95	 149	 27	 0	 9	 47	 3	 5	 2	 55	 4	 131	 2	 0	 5	 11	 .342	 .305
Harden,R	 .250	 13	 4	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 .250	 .250
Johnson,D	 .000	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 .000	 .000
Murphy,D	 .184	 46	 103	 10	 19	 31	 3	 0	 3	 13	 0	 1	 2	 11	 0	 38	 2	 1	 1	 3	 .301	 .274
Murton,M	 .100	 9	 30	 1	 3	 4	 1	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 7	 0	 0	 1	 0	 .133	 .129
+Patterson,E	 .174	 30	 92	 11	 16	 19	 3	 0	 0	 8	 0	 0	 0	 12	 0	 24	 8	 0	 0	 5	 .207	 .269
+Pennington,C	 .242	 36	 99	 14	 24	 29	 5	 0	 0	 9	 2	 1	 2	 13	 0	 18	 4	 1	 1	 5	 .293	 .339
+Petit,G	 .348	 14	 23	 4	 8	 10	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 9	 0	 0	 0	 2	 .435	 .400
+Smith,G	 .500	 32	 2	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 .500	 .500
Suzuki,K	 .279	 148	 530	 54	 148	 196	 25	 1	 7	 42	 2	 1	 11	 44	 2	 69	 2	 3	 20	 6	 .370	 .346
Sweeney,M	 .286	 42	 126	 13	 36	 50	 8	 0	 2	 12	 0	 1	 2	 7	 0	 6	 0	 0	 3	 0	 .397	 .331
+Sweeney,R	 .286	 115	 384	 53	 110	 147	 18	 2	 5	 45	 2	 6	 3	 38	 3	 67	 9	 1	 9	 1	 .383	 .350
Thomas,F	 .263	 55	 186	 20	 49	 72	 6	 1	 5	 19	 0	 1	 2	 28	 0	 44	 0	 0	 6	 0	 .387	 .364
   (TOT)	 .240	 71	 246	 27	 59	 92	 7	 1	 8	 30	 0	 1	 3	 39	 0	 57	 0	 0	 9	 0	 .374	 .349
PITCHERS	 .176	 161	 17	 0	 3	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0	 11	 0	 0	 1	 11	 .176	 .222
OAKLAND	 .242	 161	 5451	 646	1318	2009	 270	 23	 125	 610	 30	 35	 48	 574	 23	 1226	 88	 21	 126	 98	 .369	 .318
OPPONENTS	 .253	 161	 5396	 690	1364	 2115	 284	 31	 135	 665	 32	 53	 54	 576	 45	 1061	 70	 41	 142	 81	 .392	 .328	

PITCHER	 W	 L	 ERA	 G	 GS	 CG	 GF	SHO	 SV	 IP	 H	 R	 ER	 HR	 HB	 BB	 IBB	 SO	 WP	 BK	AVG
Blanton,J	 5	 12	 4.96	 20	 20	 0	 0	 0	 0	 127.0	 145	 74	 70	 12	 1	 35	 3	 62	 1	 0	.284
+Blevins,J	 1	 3	 3.11	 36	 0	 0	 8	 0	 0	 37.2	 32	 14	 13	 2	 3	 13	 2	 35	 0	 0	.230
Braden,D	 5	 4	 4.14	 19	 10	 0	 7	 0	 0	 71.2	 77	 36	 33	 8	 2	 25	 2	 41	 0	 1	.284
Brown,A	 1	 0	 3.09	 31	 0	 0	 13	 0	 0	 35.0	 23	 13	 12	 3	 1	 21	 1	 28	 0	 0	.187
Calero,E	 0	 0	 3.86	 5	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 4.2	 3	 3	 2	 0	 0	 3	 0	 7	 0	 0	.176
Casilla,S	 2	 1	 3.93	 51	 0	 0	 9	 0	 2	 50.1	 60	 22	 22	 5	 3	 20	 2	 43	 6	 0	.299
+Devine,J	 6	 1	 0.59	 42	 0	 0	 10	 0	 1	 45.2	 23	 7	 3	 0	 0	 15	 2	 49	 0	 0	.150
Dinardo,L	 1	 2	 7.43	 11	 2	 0	 8	 0	 0	 23.0	 31	 20	 19	 3	 2	 13	 2	 12	 1	 0	.316
Duchscherer,J	 10	 8	 2.54	 22	 22	 1	 0	 1	 0	 141.2	 107	 45	 40	 11	 8	 34	 2	 95	 1	 0	.210
Embree,A	 2	 5	 4.96	 70	 0	 0	 11	 0	 0	 61.2	 59	 36	 34	 8	 2	 30	 5	 57	 2	 0	.253
Eveland,D	 9	 9	 4.34	 29	 29	 1	 0	 0	 0	 168.0	 172	 82	 81	 10	 12	 77	 2	 118	 6	 1	.269
Foulke,K	 0	 3	 4.06	 31	 0	 0	 9	 0	 1	 31.0	 28	 14	 14	 7	 1	 13	 2	 23	 1	 0	.241
+Gallagher,S	 2	 3	 5.88	 11	 11	 0	 0	 0	 0	 56.2	 60	 42	 37	 7	 2	 36	 1	 54	 0	 0	.270
Gaudin,C	 5	 3	 3.59	 26	 6	 0	 9	 0	 0	 62.2	 63	 29	 25	 6	 3	 17	 1	 44	 2	 1	.263
+Gonzalez,G	 1	 4	 7.68	 10	 7	 0	 3	 0	 0	 34.0	 32	 34	 29	 9	 3	 25	 1	 34	 1	 0	.242
+Gray,J	 0	 0	 7.71	 5	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 4.2	 8	 4	 4	 1	 1	 1	 0	 4	 0	 0	.364
Harden,R	 5	 1	 2.34	 13	 13	 0	 0	 0	 0	 77.0	 57	 21	 20	 5	 1	 31	 1	 92	 1	 0	.206
+Hernandez,F	 1	 0	 18.00	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3.0	 4	 6	 6	 0	 1	 5	 0	 2	 0	 0	.308
+Meyer,D	 0	 4	 7.48	 11	 4	 0	 5	 0	 0	 27.2	 35	 28	 23	 6	 1	 14	 0	 20	 0	 0	.304
+Outman,J	 1	 2	 4.56	 6	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 25.2	 34	 14	 13	 1	 2	 8	 1	 19	 1	 0	.327
Saarloos,K	 1	 0	 5.47	 8	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 26.1	 37	 17	 16	 2	 0	 4	 1	 12	 0	 0	.330
+Smith,G	 7	 16	 4.16	 32	 32	 2	 0	 0	 0	 190.1	 169	 92	 88	 21	 3	 87	 5	 111	 5	 1	.243
Street,H	 7	 5	 3.73	 63	 0	 0	 37	 0	 18	 70.0	 58	 29	 29	 6	 1	 27	 6	 69	 2	 0	.229
+Ziegler,B	 3	 0	 1.06	 47	 0	 0	 21	 0	 11	 59.2	 47	 8	 7	 2	 1	 22	 3	 30	 0	 0	.236
OAKLAND	 75	 86	 4.01	 161	 161	 4	 157	 7	 33	 1435.0	 1364	 690	 640	 135	 54	 576	 45	1061	 30	 4	.253
OPPONENTS	 86	 75	 3.73	 161	 161	 8	 153	 10	 49	 1442.0	 1318	 646	 598	 125	 48	 574	 23	1226	 44	 4	.242
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2008 Fielding Statistics
PITCHER	 PCT	 G	 GS	 PO	 A	 E	 TC	 DP	 TP
Blanton,J	 .972	 20	 20	 14	 21	 1	 36	 4	 0
+Blevins,J	 .500	 36	 0	 0	 3	 3	 6	 1	 0
Braden,D	 .941	 19	 10	 2	 14	 1	 17	 0	 0
Brown,A	 1.000	 31	 0	 2	 4	 0	 6	 0	 0
Calero,E	 .000	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Casilla,S	 1.000	 51	 0	 7	 3	 0	 10	 1	 0
+Devine,J	 1.000	 42	 0	 2	 1	 0	 3	 0	 0
Dinardo,L	 1.000	 11	 2	 3	 3	 0	 6	 1	 0
Duchscherer,J	 1.000	 22	 22	 5	 13	 0	 18	 1	 0
Embree,A	 1.000	 70	 0	 2	 6	 0	 8	 0	 0
Eveland,D	 1.000	 29	 29	 5	 18	 0	 23	 2	 0
Foulke,K	 1.000	 31	 0	 3	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0
+Gallagher,S	 1.000	 11	 11	 3	 6	 0	 9	 1	 0
Gaudin,C	 .778	 26	 6	 7	 7	 4	 18	 0	 0
+Gonzalez,G	 1.000	 10	 7	 1	 5	 0	 6	 1	 0
+Gray,J	 1.000	 5	 0	 1	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0
Harden,R	 1.000	 13	 13	 3	 3	 0	 6	 0	 0
+Hernandez,F	 1.000	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0
+Meyer,D	 .500	 11	 4	 0	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0
+Outman,J	 .750	 6	 4	 1	 2	 1	 4	 0	 0
Saarloos,K	 1.000	 8	 1	 1	 4	 0	 5	 0	 0
+Smith,G	 1.000	 32	 32	 7	 31	 0	 38	 1	 0
Street,H	 1.000	 63	 0	 3	 8	 0	 11	 1	 0
+Ziegler,B	 1.000	 47	 0	 0	 14	 0	 14	 2	 0

CATCHER	 PCT	 G	 GS	 PO	 A	 E	 TC	 DP	 TP	 PB
Bowen,R	 .987	 31	 25	 147	 9	 2	 158	 1	 0	 3
Suzuki,K	 .994	 141	 136	 927	 53	 6	 986	 4	 0	 5

FIRST BASE	 PCT	 G	 GS	 PO	 A	 E	 TC	 DP	 TP
+Baisley,J	 .974	 4	 4	 37	 1	 1	 39	 3	 0
+Bankston,W	 .991	 13	 12	 104	 6	 1	 111	 10	 0
+Barton,D	 .988	 134	 124	 1021	 73	 13	 1107	 128	 0
Bowen,R	 1.000	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 2	 2	 0
Brown,E	 1.000	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Hannahan,J	 .978	 10	 10	 82	 5	 2	 89	 7	 0
Sweeney,M	 1.000	 13	 11	 89	 11	 0	 100	 9	 0

SECOND BASE	 PCT	 G	 GS	 PO	 A	 E	 TC	 DP	 TP
+Conrad,B	 1.000	 2	 2	 4	 3	 0	 7	 1	 0
Davis,R	 .000	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Ellis,M	 .993	 115	 114	 228	 336	 4	 568	 88	 0
Murphy,D	 1.000	 10	 7	 12	 20	 0	 32	 3	 0
+Patterson,E	 .960	 20	 19	 48	 49	 4	 101	 15	 0
+Pennington,C	 1.000	 16	 15	 33	 44	 0	 77	 17	 0
+Petit,G	 1.000	 4	 4	 7	 14	 0	 21	 1	 0

THIRD BASE	 PCT	 G	 GS	 PO	 A	 E	 TC	 DP	 TP
+Baisley,J	 1.000	 10	 10	 6	 14	 0	 20	 1	 0
+Barton,D	 1.000	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 2	 1	 0
Chavez,E	 .978	 15	 15	 12	 32	 1	 45	 4	 0
+Conrad,B	 .833	 4	 4	 1	 4	 1	 6	 1	 0
Hannahan,J	 .970	 126	 106	 70	 218	 9	 297	 24	 0
Murphy,D	 .975	 24	 18	 12	 27	 1	 40	 7	 0
+Pennington,C	 .950	 9	 8	 8	 11	 1	 20	 2	 0

SHORTSTOP	 PCT	 G	 GS	 PO	 A	 E	 TC	 DP	 TP
Crosby,B	 .972	 145	 144	 202	 383	 17	 602	 99	 0
Murphy,D	 .949	 13	 9	 10	 27	 2	 39	 6	 0
+Pennington,C	 .867	 10	 6	 10	 16	 4	 30	 5	 0
+Petit,G	 .905	 8	 2	 7	 12	 2	 21	 5	 0

OUTFIELD	 PCT	 G	 GS	 PO	 A	 E	 TC	 DP	 TP
Brown,E	 .981	 100	 95	 200	 10	 4	 214	 3	 0
Buck,T	 1.000	 37	 37	 84	 3	 0	 87	 0	 0
+Cunningham,A	 .941	 20	 20	 47	 1	 3	 51	 0	 0
Cust,J	 .972	 83	 82	 133	 4	 4	 141	 0	 0
Davis,R	 .993	 84	 41	 147	 4	 1	 152	 2	 0
Denorfia,C	 1.000	 24	 16	 37	 1	 0	 38	 0	 0
+Fiorentino,J	 .000	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
+Gonzalez,C	 .991	 81	 76	 219	 5	 2	 226	 1	 0
Murphy,D	 .000	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Murton,M	 1.000	 7	 7	 27	 1	 0	 28	 1	 0
+Patterson,E	 .938	 8	 7	 15	 0	 1	 16	 0	 0
+Sweeney,R	 .996	 110	 102	 243	 6	 1	 250	 0	 0
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2008 Day-By-Day Results
							       GA/	 LEADER						      CUM.
DATE	 G	 OPP	 W-L	 SCORE	 REC	POS	 GB	 AND LEAD		 WINNER	 LOSER	 SAVE	 ATT.	 ATT.
3/25	 1	 BOS*	 L	 5-6 (10)	 0-1	 4	 -½	 LAA/SEA/TEX	--	 Okajima	 Street	 Papelbon	 44,628*	 44,628
3/26	 2	 BOS*	 W	 5-1	 1-1	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA/SEA/TEX	--	 Harden	 Lester		  44,735*	 89,363
														              (2 dates)
3/31		  OFF DAY				    2	 -½	 SEA	 ½					   
4/1	 3	 BOS	 L	 1-2	 1-2	 4	 -½	 LAA/SEA/TEX	--	 Matsuzaka	 Blanton	 Papelbon	 36,067*	 125,430
4/2	 4	 BOS	 L	 0-5	 1-3	 4	 -1½	 LAA/SEA	 --	 Lester	 Embree		  21,625	 147,055
4/3		  OFF DAY				    4	 -2	 LAA	 ½					   
4/4	 5	 CLE	 W	 6-3	 2-3	 4	 -1	 LAA	 ½	 Duchscherer	 Byrd		  13,916	 160,971
4/5	 6	 CLE	 W	 6-1	 3-3	 2	 -1	 LAA	 1	 Eveland	 Sabathia		  16,279	 177,250
4/6	 7	 CLE	 L	 1-2	 3-4	 3	 -1	 LAA	 ½	 Lee	 Blanton	 Borowski	 16,384	 193,634
														              (7 dates)
4/7		  OFF DAY				    3	 -1½	 LAA	 1					   
4/8	 8	 at TOR	 W	 9-8	 4-4	 2	 ½	 LAA	 ½	 Embree	 Accardo	 Street	 31,336	 31,336
4/9	 9	 at TOR	 W	 6-3	 5-4	 2	 ½	 LAA	 ½	 Hernandez	 Accardo	 Street	 16,102	 47,438
4/10	 10	 at TOR	 W	 3-2 (12)	 6-4	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 Devine	 League	 Foulke	 16,521	 63,959
4/11	 11	 at CLE	 W	 9-7	 7-4	 1	 +1	 OAK	 1	 Blanton	 Sabathia	 Street	 17,859	 81,818
4/12	 12	 at CLE	 W	 7-3	 8-4	 1	 +2	 OAK	 2	 DiNardo	 Carmona		  19,170	 100,988
4/13	 13	 at CLE	 L	 1-7	 8-5	 1	 +1	 OAK	 1	 Lee	 Gaudin		  17,228	 118,216
4/14	 14	 at CWS	 W	 2-1	 9-5	 1	 +1	 OAK	 1	 Smith	 Buehrle	 Street	 20,430	 138,646
4/15	 15	 at CWS	 L	 1-4	 9-6	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 Danks	 Eveland	 Jenks	 18,254	 156,900
														              (8 dates)
4/16	 16	 SEA	 L	 2-4	 9-7	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 HERNANDEZ	 Blanton		  21,126	 214,760
4/17	 17	 SEA	 L	 1-8	 9-8	 t2	 -1	 LAA	 1	 Silva	 DiNardo		  10,164	 224,924
4/18	 18	 KC	 W	 13-2	 10-8	 2	 -1	 LAA	 1	 Gaudin	 Bannister		  12,528	 237,452
4/19	 19	 KC	 W	 6-5	 11-8	 2	 -1	 LAA	 1	 Devine	 Peralta	 Street	 20,390	 257,842
4/20	 20	 KC	 W	 7-1	 12-8	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 Eveland	 Hochevar		  18,645	 276,487
4/21		  OFF DAY				    t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --					   
4/22	 21	 MIN	 L	 4-5	 12-9	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 Rincon	 Blanton	 Nathan	 10,267	 286,754
4/23	 22	 MIN	 W	 3-0	 13-9	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 Gaudin	 Bonser	 Street	 15,242	 301,996
4/24	 23	 MIN	 W	 11-2	 14-9	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 Smith	 Liriano		  12,593	 314,589
														              (15 dates)
4/25	 24	 at SEA	 W	 4-3	 15-9	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 Eveland	 Batista	 Street	 40,835	 197,735
4/26	 25	 at SEA	 L	 3-5	 15-10	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 Bedard	 Duchscherer		  37,570	 235,305
4/27	 26	 at SEA	 W	 4-2	 16-10	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 Blanton	 Hernandez	 Street	 32,631	 267,936
4/28	 27	 at LAA	 W	 14-2	 17-10	 1	 +1	 OAK	 1	 Gaudin	 Garland		  37,725	 305,661
4/29	 28	 at LAA	 L	 0-2	 17-11	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 Saunders	 SMITH	 Rodriguez	 35,764	 341,425
4/30	 29	 at LAA	 L	 1-6	 17-12	 2	 -1	 LAA	 1	 Santana	 Eveland		  35,301	 376,726
5/1	 30	 at LAA	 W	 15-8	 18-12	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 Duchscherer	 Moseley		  37,396	 414,122
														              (15 dates)
5/2	 31	 TEX	 L	 3-4	 18-13	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 Padilla	 Blanton	 Wilson	 15,408	 329,997
5/3	 32	 TEX	 L	 3-6	 18-14	 2	 -1	 LAA	 1	 Murray	 Gaudin	 Benoit	 20,524	 350,521
5/4	 33	 TEX	 W	 3-1	 19-14	 2	 -1	 LAA	 1	 Casilla	 Feldman	 Street	 31,673	 382,194
5/5	 34	 BAL	 W	 2-1 (10)	 20-14	 2	 -1	 LAA	 1	 Devine	 Johnson		  10,128	 392,322
5/6	 35	 BAL	 W	 4-2	 21-14	 2	 -1	 LAA	 1	 Duchscherer	 Burres	 Casilla	 11,492	 403,814
5/7	 36	 BAL	 W	 6-5 (10)	 22-14	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 Braden	 Cormier		  15,235	 419,049
														              (21 dates)
5/8		  OFF DAY				    t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --					   
5/9	 37	 at TEX	 L	 0-4	 22-15	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 Feldman	 Smith		  23,516	 437,638
5/10	 38	 at TEX	 L	 4-6	 22-16	 t1	 --	 OAK/LAA	 --	 Rupe	 Eveland		  22,899	 460,537
5/11	 39	 at TEX	 W	 12-6	 23-16	 1	 +1	 OAK	 1	 Casilla	 German		  23,959	 484,496
5/12		  OFF DAY				    1	 +½	 OAK	 ½					   
5/13	 40	 at CLE	 L	 0-4	 23-17	 2	 -½	 LAA	 ½	 Byrd	 Duchscherer	 Kobayashi	 16,974	 501,470
5/14	 41	 at CLE	 L	 0-2	 23-18	 2	 -½	 LAA	 ½	 SABATHIA	 Blanton		  18,188	 519,658
5/15	 42	 at CLE	 L	 2-4	 23-19	 2	 -½	 LAA	 ½	 Laffey	 Smith	 Kobayashi	 26,764	 546,422
5/16	 43	 at ATL	 L	 2-3	 23-20	 2	 -1½	 LAA	 1½	 Acosta	 Embree		  31,004	 577,426
5/17	 44	 at ATL	 W	 5-4	 24-20	 2	 -½	 LAA	 ½	 Harden	 Hudson		  38,324	 615,750
5/18	 45	 at ATL	 L	 2-5	 24-21	 2	 -1½	 LAA	 1½	 Reyes	 Duchscherer		  31,025	 646,775
														              (24 dates)
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							       GA/	 LEADER						      CUM.
DATE	 G	 OPP	 W-L	 SCORE	 REC	POS	 GB	 AND LEAD		 WINNER	 LOSER	 SAVE	 ATT.	 ATT. 
5/19	 46	 TB	 L	 6-7 (13)	 24-22	 2	 -2	 LAA	 2	 Hammel	 Gaudin	 Percival	 11,077	 430,126
5/20	 47	 TB	 L	 2-3	 24-23	 2	 -3	 LAA	 3	 Kazmir	 Smith	 Percival	 11,272	 441,398
5/21	 48	 TB	 W	 9-1	 25-23	 2	 -3	 LAA	 3	 EVELAND	 Sonnanstine		  22,712	 464,110
5/22		  OFF DAY				    2	 -2½	 LAA	 2½					   
5/23	 49	 BOS	 W	 8-3	 26-23	 2	 -2½	 LAA	 2½	 Harden	 Wakefield	 	 29,051	 493,161
5/24	 50	 BOS	 W	 3-0	 27-23	 2	 -2½	 LAA	 2½	 Duchscherer	 Beckett	 Street	 33,468	 526,629
5/25	 51	 BOS	 W	 6-3	 28-23	 2	 -1½	 LAA	 1½	 Blanton	 Lester	 Street	 35,067*	 561,696
5/26		  OFF DAY				    2	 -2	 LAA	 2					   
5/27	 52	 TOR	 W	 3-1	 29-23	 2	 -2	 LAA	 2	 Smith	 Burnett	 Street	 10,635	 572,331
5/28	 53	 TOR	 L	 1-2	 29-24	 2	 -2	 LAA	 2	 Halladay	 Foulke	 Ryan	 17,460	 589,791
5/29	 54	 TOR	 L	 0-12	 29-25	 2	 -2½	 LAA	 2½	 Litsch	 Eveland		  21,862	 611,653
														              (30 dates)
5/30	 55	 at TEX	 L	 1-3	 29-26	 2	 -2½	 LAA	 2½	 Millwood	 Duchscherer	 Wilson	 21,763	 668,538
5/31	 56	 at TEX	 L	 4-8	 29-27	 2	 -3½	 LAA	 3½	 Ponson	 Blanton		  36,798	 705,336
6/1	 57	 at TEX	 W	 13-8	 30-27	 2	 -3½	 LAA	 3½	 Gaudin	 Wright		  17,661	 722,997
														              (27 dates)
6/2	 58	 DET	 W	 3-2	 31-27	 2	 -3½	 LAA	 3½	 Street	 Cruceta		  11,772	 623,425
6/3	 59	 DET	 W	 5-4 (11)	 32-27	 2	 -3½	 LAA	 3½	 Gaudin	 Seay		  10,871	 634,296
6/4	 60	 DET	 W	 10-2	 33-27	 2	 -3½	 LAA	 3½	 Duchscherer	 Robertson		  19,258	 653,554
6/5		  OFF DAY				    2	 -3½	 LAA	 3½					   
6/6	 61	 LAA	 L	 1-3	 33-28	 2	 -4½	 LAA	 4½	 Lackey	 Blanton	 Rodriguez	 25,120	 678,674
6/7	 62	 LAA	 L	 3-5	 33-29	 2	 -5½	 LAA	 5½	 Garland	 Smith	 Rodriguez	 29,294	 707,968
6/8	 63	 LAA	 W	 7-3 (12)	 34-29	 2	 -4½	 LAA	 4½	 Ziegler	 Bootcheck		  26,332	 734,300
6/9		  OFF DAY				    2	 -4	 LAA	 4					   
6/10	 64	 NYY	 L	 1-3	 34-30	 2	 -5	 LAA	 5	 Wang	 Eveland	 Rivera	 26,402	 760,702
6/11	 65	 NYY	 W	 8-4	 35-30	 2	 -5	 LAA	 5	 Duchscherer	 Rasner		  27,292	 787,994
6/12	 66	 NYY	 L	 1-4	 35-31	 2	 -5½	 LAA	 5½	 Pettitte	 Blanton	 Rivera	 28,658	 816,652
														              (39 dates)
6/13	 67	 at SF	 W	 5-1	 36-31	 2	 -4½	 LAA	 4½	 Smith	 Zito		  42,445*	 765,442
6/14	 68	 at SF	 W	 4-0	 37-31	 2	 -3½	 LAA	 3½	 Harden	 Cain		  40,873*	 806,315
6/15	 69	 at SF	 W	 5-3	 38-31	 2	 -3½	 LAA	 3½	 Eveland	 Correia	 Street	 41,547*	 847,862
6/16		  OFF DAY				    2	 -3	 LAA	 3					   
6/17	 70	 at ARI	 W	 15-1	 39-31	 2	 -3	 LAA	 3	 Duchscherer	 Webb		  28,710	 876,572
6/18	 71	 at ARI	 L	 1-11	 39-32	 2	 -3	 LAA	 3	 Haren	 Blanton		  28,507	 905,079
6/19	 72	 at ARI	 L	 1-2	 39-33	 2	 -3½	 LAA	 3½	 Pena	 Foulke	 Lyon	 31,997	 937,076
														              (33 dates)
6/20	 73	 FLA	 W	 7-6 (11)	 40-33	 2	 -3½	 LAA	 3½	 Brown	 Waechter		  15,035	 831,687
6/21	 74	 FLA	 L	 4-6	 40-34	 2	 -4½	 LAA	 4½	 Pinto	 Gregg	 Street	 19,287	 850,974
6/22	 75	 FLA	 W	 7-1	 41-34	 2	 -4½	 LAA	 4½	 Duchscherer	 Miller		  22,461	 873,435
6/23		  OFF DAY				    2	 -5	 LAA	 5					   
624	 76	 PHI	 W	 5-2	 42-34	 2	 -5	 LAA	 5	 Blanton	 Moyer	 Street	 13,348	 886,783
6/25	 77	 PHI	 L	 0-4	 42-35	 2	 -5	 LAA	 5	 Kendrick	 Smith		  22,231	 909,014
6/26	 78	 PHI	 W	 5-0	 43-35	 2	 -4½	 LAA	 4½	 Harden	 Eaton		  17,228	 926,242
6/27	 79	 SF	 W	 4-1	 44-35	 2	 -3½	 LAA	 3½	 Eveland	 Yabu	 Street	 27,125	 953,367
6/28	 80	 SF	 L	 0-1	 44-36	 2	 -3½	 LAA	 3½	 Lincecum	 Duchscherer	 Wilson	 36,067*	 989,434
6/29	 81	 SF	 L	 1-11	 44-37	 2	 -4½	 LAA	 4½	 Sanchez	 Blanton		  33,841	 1,023,275
														              (48 dates)
6/30	 82	 at LAA	 W	 6-1	 45-37	 2	 -3½	 LAA	 3½	 SMITH	 Garland		  42,046	 979,122
7/1	 83	 at LAA	 L	 3-5	 45-38	 2	 -4½	 LAA	 4½	 Shields	 Embree	 Rodriguez	 42,047	 1,021,169
7/2	 84	 at LAA	 L	 4-7	 45-39	 2	 -5½	 LAA	 5½	 Saunders	 Foulke	 Rodriguez	 41,091	 1,062,260
7/3	 85	 at CWS	 W	 3-2	 46-39	 2	 -5	 LAA	 5	 Duchscherer	 VAZQUEZ	 Street	 26,730	 1,088,990
7/4	 86	 at CWS	 W	 7-1	 47-39	 2	 -5	 LAA	 5	 Blanton	 Buehrle		  29,600	 1,118,590
7/5	 87	 at CWS	 L	 1-6	 47-40	 2	 -5	 LAA	 5	 Floyd	 Smith		  35,586	 1,154,176
7/6	 88	 at CWS	 L	 3-4	 47-41	 2	 -6	 LAA	 6	 Danks	 Harden	 Linebrink	 31,955	 1,186,131
														              (40 dates)
7/7	 89	 SEA	 W	 4-3	 48-41	 2	 -6	 LAA	 6	 Eveland	 WASHBURN	Street	 11,129	 1,034,404
7/8	 90	 SEA	 W	 2-0	 49-41	 2	 -5	 LAA	 5	 DUCHSCHERER	SILVA		  12,543	 1,046,947
7/9	 91	 SEA	 L	 4-6	 49-42	 2	 -5	 LAA	 5	 Corcoran	 Blanton	 Morrow	 21,128	 1,068,075
7/10	 92	 SEA	 W	 3-2 (11)	 50-42	 2	 -5	 LAA	 5	 Street	 Jimenez		  15,187	 1,083,262
7/11	 93	 LAA	 W	 9-2	 51-42	 2	 -4	 LAA	 4	 Gallagher	 Garland		  31,372	 1,114,634
7/12	 94	 LAA	 L	 1-4	 51-43	 2	 -5	 LAA	 5	 Santana	 Eveland	 Rodriguez	 27,161	 1,141,795
7/13	 95	 LAA	 L	 3-4	 51-44	 2	 -6	 LAA	 6	 Arredondo	 Street	 Rodriguez	 29,352	 1,171,147
														              (55 dates)
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							       GA/	 LEADER						      CUM.
DATE	 G	 OPP	 W-L	 SCORE	 REC	POS	 GB	 AND LEAD		 WINNER	 LOSER	 SAVE	 ATT.	 ATT. 
7/14-16		  ALL-STAR BREAK		 51-44	 2	 -6	 LAA	 6					   
7/17		  OFF DAY				    2	 -6	 LAA	 6					   
7/18	 96	 at NYY	 L	 1-7	 51-45	 2	 -7	 LAA	 7	 Mussina	 Smith		  54,145*	 1,240,276
7/19	 97	 at NYY	 L	 3-4 (12)	 51-46	 2	 -8	 LAA	 8	 Robertson	 DiNardo		  54,183*	 1,294,459
7/20	 98	 at NYY	 L	 1-2	 51-47	 2	 -9	 LAA	 9	 Pettitte	 Duchscherer	 Rivera	 54,366*	 1,348,825
7/21	 99	 at TB	 L	 0-4	 51-48	 3	 -9	 LAA	 8½	 Kazmir	 Eveland		  12,428	 1,361,253
7/22	 100	 at TB	 W	 8-1	 52-48	 2	 -9	 LAA	 9	 Braden	 Sonnanstine		  16,800	 1,378,053
7/23	 101	 at TB	 L	 3-4	 52-49	 2	 -10	 LAA	 10	 Shields	 Smith	 Percival	 23,437	 1,401,490
														              (46 dates)
7/24		  OFF DAY				    2	 -10	 LAA	 10					   
7/25	 102	 TEX	 L	 6-14	 52-50	 3	 -11	 LAA	 10½	 Padilla	 Blevins		  20,141	 1,191,288
7/26	 103	 TEX	 L	 4-9	 52-51	 3	 -12	 LAA	 10½	 Harrison	 Duchscherer		  20,653	 1,211,941
7/27	 104	 TEX	 W	 6-5	 53-51	 3	 -11	 LAA	 10½	 Blevins	 Hurley	 Street	 21,135	 1,233,076
7/28	 105	 KC	 L	 2-4	 53-52	 3	 -12	 LAA	 11½	 Greinke	 Braden	 Soria	 12,464	 1,245,540
7/29	 106	 KC	 L	 2-5	 53-53	 3	 -13	 LAA	 11½	 Meche	 Smith	 Soria	 12,182	 1,257,722
7/30	 107	 KC	 L	 3-4 (10)	 53-54	 3	 -14	 LAA	 11½	 R. Ramirez	 Street	 Soria	 26,272	 1,283,994
														              (61 dates)
7/31		  OFF DAY				    3	 -14½ 	 LAA	 12½					   
8/1	 108	 at BOS	 L	 1-2 (12)	 53-55	 3	 -15½	 LAA	 12½	 Timlin	 Embree		  37,832*	 1,439,322
8/2	 109	 at BOS	 L	 2-12	 53-56	 3	 -15½	 LAA	 12½	 Lester	 Eveland		  37,838*	 1,477,160
8/3	 110	 at BOS	 L	 2-5	 53-57	 3	 -15½	 LAA	 11½	 Matsuzaka	 Braden	 Papelbon	 37,317*	 1,514,477
8/4	 111	 at TOR	 L	 1-6	 53-58	 3	 -16½	 LAA	 11½	 Halladay	 Gallagher		  24,761	 1,539,238
8/5	 112	 at TOR	 L	 3-4	 53-59	 3	 -16½	 LAA	 10½	 Carlson	 Street		  23,580	 1,562,818
8/6	 113	 at TOR	 L	 1-5	 53-60	 3	 -17½	 LAA	 11½	 Marcum	 Gonzalez		  29,256	 1,592,074
8/7	 114	 at TOR	 L	 4-6	 53-61	 3	 -18	 LAA	 12	 Burnett	 Blevins	 Ryan	 28,821	 1,620,895
8/8	 115	 at DET	 W	 4-2	 54-61	 3	 -18	 LAA	 13	 Braden	 Rogers	 Ziegler	 41,457*	 1,662,352
8/9	 116	 at DET	 L	 2-10	 54-62	 3	 -19	 LAA	 14	 Galarraga	 Meyer		  41,308*	 1,703,660
8/10	 117	 at DET	 L	 1-6	 54-63	 3	 -20	 LAA	 14	 Robertson	 Smith	 Rodney	 40,743	 1,744,403
														              (56 dates)
8/11		  OFF DAY				    3	 -20	 LAA	 14					   
8/12	 118	 TB	 W	 2-1	 55-63	 3	 -20	 LAA	 15	 Gonzalez	 Kazmir	 Ziegler	 14,284	 1,298,278
8/13	 119	 TB	 L	 2-3	 55-64	 3	 -20	 LAA	 15	 Sonnanstine	 Duchscherer	 Percival	 21,438	 1,319,716
8/14	 120	 TB	 L	 6-7 (12)	 55-65	 3	 -20½	 LAA	 15½	 Hammel	 Casilla	 Miller	 16,689	 1,336,405
8/15	 121	 CWS	 W	 6-4	 56-65	 3	 -19½	 LAA	 15½	 Street	 Ramirez		  19,405	 1,355,810
8/16	 122	 CWS	 L	 1-2	 56-66	 3	 -20½	 LAA	 15½	 Danks	 Smith	 Jenks	 22,206	 1,378,016
8/17	 123	 CWS	 L	 1-13	 56-67	 3	 -20½	 LAA	 15½	 Vazquez	 Gonzalez		  28,843	 1,406,859
														              (67 dates)
8/18	 124	 at MIN	 W	 3-2	 57-67	 3	 -19½	 LAA	 15½	 Saarloos	 Blackburn	 Ziegler	 25,024	 1,769,427
8/19	 125	 at MIN	 L	 2-13	 57-68	 3	 -19½	 LAA	 15½	 Slowey	 Gallagher		  35,256	 1,804,683
8/20	 126	 at MIN	 L	 1-3	 57-69	 3	 -20½	 LAA	 15½	 Liriano	 Braden	 Nathan	 30,888	 1,835,571
8/21	 127	 at SEA	 W	 2-0	 58-69	 3	 -19½	 LAA	 15	 Smith	 Rowland-Smith	 Ziegler	 25,611	 1,861,182
8/22	 128	 at SEA	 L	 5-7	 58-70	 3	 -19½	 LAA	 15	 Corcoran	 Blevins	 Putz	 26,603	 1,887,785
8/23	 129	 at SEA	 W	 5-1	 59-70	 3	 -19½	 LAA	 16	 Eveland	 Washburn		  34,145	 1,921,930
8/24	 130	 at SEA	 L	 4-8	 59-71	 3	 -20½	 LAA	 17	 Hernandez	 Meyer	 Putz	 28,731	 1,950,661
8/25	 131	 at LAA	 W	 2-1	 60-71	 3	 -19½	 LAA	 16	 Braden	 Weaver	 Ziegler	 39,584	 1,990,245
8/26	 132	 at LAA	 L	 1-5	 60-72	 3	 -20½	 LAA	 16	 LACKEY	 Smith		  37,431	 2,027,676
8/27	 133	 at LAA	 W	 6-5	 61-72	 3	 -19½	 LAA	 15	 Street	 Saunders	 Ziegler	 38,587	 2,066,263
														              (66 dates)
8/28	 134	 MIN	 W	 3-2	 62-72	 3	 -19½	 LAA	 16	 Devine	 Breslow		  12,357	 1,419,216
8/29	 135	 MIN	 L	 2-12	 62-73	 3	 -20½	 LAA	 17	 Slowey	 Meyer	 Breslow	 22,355	 1,441,571
8/30	 136	 MIN	 W	 3-2	 63-73	 3	 -20½	 LAA	 18	 Street	 Nathan		  25,238	 1,466,809
8/31	 137	 MIN	 L	 4-12	 63-74	 3	 -20½	 LAA	 17	 Baker	 Smith		  18,427	 1,485,236
														              (71 dates)
9/1		  OFF DAY				    3	 -20½	 LAA	 17½					   
9/2	 138	 at KC	 L	 2-5	 63-75	 3	 -21½	 LAA	 17½	 Greinke	 Gonzalez	 Soria	 11,143	 2,077,406
9/3		  at KC		  PPD, Rain		  3	 -21	 LAA	 16½					   
9/4	 139	 at KC (1)	 L	 4-5 (10)	 63-76					     Soria	 Devine			 
	 140	 at KC (2)	 L	 6-9	 63-77	 3	 -22½	 LAA	 17	 Davies	 Meyer	 Ramirez	 12,791	 2,090,197
9/5	 141	 at BAL	 W	 11-2	 64-77	 3	 -21½	 LAA	 17	 Braden	 Waters		  14,984	 2,105,181
9/6		  at BAL		  CCD, Rain										        
	 142	 at BAL	 W	 5-1	 65-77	 3	 -20½	 LAA	 16	 Smith	 Cabrera		  21,553	 2,126,734
9/7		  OFF DAY				    3	 -21	 LAA	 17					   
9/8	 143	 at DET	 L	 8-14	 65-78	 3	 -22	 LAA	 17½	 Fossum	 Gonzalez		  37,981	 2,164,715
9/9	 144	 at DET	 W	 3-2	 66-78	 3	 -21	 LAA	 16½	 Devine	 Rodney	 Ziegler	 37,240	 2,201,955
9/10	 145	 at DET	 W	 5-2	 67-78	 3	 -21	 LAA	 17½	 Street	 Galarraga	 Ziegler	 37,194	 2,239,149
														              (73 dates)
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							       GA/	 LEADER						      CUM.
DATE	 G	 OPP	 W-L	 SCORE	 REC	POS	 GB	 AND LEAD		 WINNER	 LOSER	 SAVE	 ATT.	 ATT. 
9/11	 146	 TEX	 L	 1-6	 67-79	 3	 -22	 LAA	 17½	 Nippert	 Braden		  10,566	 1,495,802
9/12	 147	 TEX	 L	 0-7	 67-80	 3	 -23	 LAA	 17½	 HARRISON	 Smith		  15,117	 1,510,919
9/13	 148	 TEX	 W	 7-1	 68-80	 3	 -23	 LAA	 18½	 Outman	 Feldman		  21,102	 1,532,021
9/14	 149	 TEX	 W	 7-4	 69-80	 3	 -23	 LAA	 19½	 Devine	 Madrigal	 Ziegler	 18,551	 1,550,572
9/15		  OFF DAY				    3	 -23	 LAA	 19					   
9/16	 150	 LAA	 W	 8-1	 70-80	 3	 -22	 LAA	 18	 Gallagher	 Lackey		  14,325	 1,564,897
9/17	 151	 LAA	 W	 3-2	 71-80	 3	 -21	 LAA	 18	 Ziegler	 Rodriguez		  20,102	 1,584,999
9/18	 152	 LAA	 L	 4-6	 71-81	 3	 -22	 LAA	 18½	 Saunders	 Outman	 Rodriguez	 12,645	 1,597,644
9/19	 153	 SEA	 W	 2-0	 72-81	 3	 -22	 LAA	 19½	 Eveland	 HERNANDEZ	 Ziegler	 30,149	 1,627,793
9/20	 154	 SEA	 W	 8-7	 73-81	 3	 -22	 LAA	 20½	 Street	 Thomas	 Ziegler	 18,756	 1,646,548
9/21	 155	 SEA	 W	 5-3	 74-81	 3	 -22	 LAA	 21½	 Ziegler	 Batista	 Devine	 18,707	 1,665,255
														              (81 dates)
9/22	 156	 at TEX	 W	 4-3 (11)	 75-81	 2	 -22	 LAA	 22	 Embree	 Mendoza	 Casilla	 14,925	 2,254,074
9/23	 157	 at TEX	 L	 4-6	 75-82	 3	 -22	 LAA	 21½	 Wright	 Embree	 Francisco	 18,408	 2,272,482
9/24	 158	 at TEX	 L	 4-14	 75-83	 3	 -23	 LAA	 21½	 Harrison	 Eveland		  16,832	 2,289,314
9/25		  OFF DAY				    3	 -23½	 LAA	 22					   
9/26	 159	 at SEA	 L	 8-10	 75-84	 3	 -23½	 LAA	 21	 Morrow	 Gallagher	 Corcoran	 24,662	 2,313,976
9/27	 160	 at SEA	 L	 3-7	 75-85	 3	 -23½	 LAA	 20	 Rowland-Smith	 Smith	 Green	 24,440	 2,338,416
9/28	 161	 at SEA	 L	 3-4	 75-86	 3	 -24½	 LAA	 21	 Dickey	 Outman	 Putz	 27,110	 2,365,526
														              (79 dates)
*indicates game at Tokyo, Japan

2008 Wild Card Day-By-Day
DATE	 POS	 GB	 LEADER	 LEAD
7/14-16	 3	 -4½ 	 TB	 2½ 
7/17	 3	 -4½ 	 TB	 2½ 
7/18	 t3	 -5	 BOS	 2
7/19	 4	 -5	 BOS	 1
7/20	 4	 -5	 BOS	 1
7/21	 5	 -6	 BOS	 2
7/22	 4	 -6	 BOS	 3
7/23	 t4	 -7	 BOS	 3
7/24	 t4	 -7	 BOS	 3
7/25	 t5	 -7	 BOS	 2
7/26	 t6	 -7	 BOS	 1
7/27	 t5	 -7	 BOS	 2
7/28	 t6	 -7	 BOS	 2
7/29	 7	 -7	 BOS	 1
7/30	 7	 -7	 BOS	 1
7/31	 7	 -7	 BOS	 ½
8/1	 7	 -8	 BOS	 ½
8/2	 t7	 -9	 BOS	 1½
8/3	 t7	 -10	 BOS	 2
8/4	 t7	 -10	 BOS	 1½ 
8/5	 8	 -11	 BOS	 2½ 
8/6	 8	 -12	 BOS	 2½
8/7	 8	 -12½ 	 BOS	 2½
8/8	 8	 -11½	 BOS	 1½
8/9	 8	 -12½	 BOS	 2

DATE	 POS	 GB	 LEADER	 LEAD
8/10	 8	 -12½	 BOS	 1½
8/11	 8	 -13	 BOS	 2
8/12	 8	 -13	 BOS	 2½
8/13	 8	 -14	 BOS	 2½
8/14	 8	 -15	 BOS	 3
8/15	 8	 -14½	 BOS	 2½
8/16	 8	 -14½	 BOS	 1½
8/17	 t8	 -14½	 BOS	 ½
8/18	 8	 -14½	 BOS	 1½
8/19	 9	 -15½ 	 BOS	 1½ 
8/20	 9	 -15½	 BOS	 ½
8/21	 9	 -15	 BOS/MIN	 --
8/22	 9	 -16	 BOS	 ½
8/23	 9	 -15	 BOS	 ½
8/24	 9	 -16	 BOS	 1
8/25	 9	 -15½	 BOS	 1½
8/26	 9	 -16½	 BOS	 2½
8/27	 9	 -16½	 BOS	 2½
8/28	 9	 -15½	 BOS	 2½
8/29	 9	 -16½	 BOS	 2½
8/30	 9	 -16½	 BOS	 3½
8/31	 9	 -16½	 BOS	 2½
9/1	 t8	 -17	 BOS	 3
9/2	 t8	 -18	 BOS	 4
9/3	 8	 -18½ 	 BOS	 5

DATE	 POS	 GB	 LEADER	 LEAD
9/4	 9	 -19½  	 BOS	 5½ 
9/5	 8	 -19½ 	 BOS	 5½ 
9/6	 8	 -18½	 BOS	 6
9/7	 8	 -19	 BOS	 6½ 
9/8	 8	 -20	 BOS	 7
9/9	 8	 -19	 BOS	 6
9/10	 8	 -18	 BOS	 5½ 
9/11	 8	 -18½	 BOS	 5½
9/12	 8	 -19½	 BOS	 6
9/13	 8	 -19	 BOS	 5
9/14	 8	 -19	 BOS	 6
9/15	 8	 -19½	 BOS	 7
9/16	 t7	 -18½ 	 BOS	 7
9/17	 t7	 -17½	 BOS	 7
9/18	 8	 -18	 BOS	 6½
9/19	 7	 -18	 BOS	 7½
9/20	 7	 -17	 BOS	 6½
9/21	 7	 -17	 BOS	 6½ 
9/22	 6	 -16	 BOS	 6
9/23	 7	 -17	 BOS	 6
9/24	 7	 -18	 BOS	 6
9/25	 7	 -18½ 	 BOS	 7
9/26	 7	 -18½ 	 BOS	 6
9/27	 7	 -19	 BOS	 6
9/28	 7	 -19½	 BOS	 6
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March 25
A’s 5 vs. Boston 6 (@ Tokyo Dome, 10)
(0-1, 4th, -0.5)
The A’s lose their first game of the season as they host the 
Red Sox in Japan. Joe Blanton makes his first Opening 
Day start and allows three runs and seven hits with one 
walk and three strikeouts over five and two-thirds innings 
of work for the no decision. Mark Ellis starts the scoring 
with a solo shot in the first inning, followed later by a 
RBI-ground out from Bobby Crosby to put two on the 
board. Blanton allows three runs in the top of the sixth 
to give up the lead, but the A’s come back in the bottom 
of the inning with a single from Crosby followed by a 
two-run homer from Jack Hannahan to regain the lead at 
4-3. Alan Embree (1.1 ip) and Keith Foulke (1.0 ip) work 
scoreless outings before handing the ball to Huston Street 
in the ninth inning who allows a home run to the second 
batter he faces to send the game to extra innings where 
he later allows a two-run double in the 10th that would 
cost the A’s the game. Emil Brown has an RBI-double in 
the bottom of the inning but is tagged out at third base 
on the throw.

March 26
A’s 5 vs. Boston 1 (@ Tokyo Dome)
(1-1, 1st, --)
The A’s win their first contest of the season as Rich Harden 
goes six strong innings allowing only one run on three 
hits, walking three while striking out nine to earn the win. 
Chris Denorfia starts the scoring in the second inning by 
bringing home Bobby Crosby who doubled in the inning. 
Emil Brown continues the scoring the following inning 
with his first home run as an Athletic, a three-run shot. 
Harden allows only a solo home run to Manny Ramirez in 
the sixth inning before handing the ball over to Santiago 
Casilla, Keith Foulke and Alan Embree who each toss a 
scoreless inning to close out the game and split the A’s 
two-game opening series in Japan. 

April 1
A’s 1 vs. Boston 2
(1-2, 4th, -0.5)
Joe Blanton makes the 100th start of his career but is 
tagged with his first loss of the season in the A’s home 
opener. Jack Cust leads off the bottom of the second with 
his first long ball of the year for the A’s lone run in the 
game. Blanton throws six innings, allowing two runs on 
seven hits and one walk while striking out three. Santiago 
Casilla pitches a scoreless seventh and eighth inning 
before Keith Foulke tosses a scoreless ninth. Kurt Suzuki 
singles to lead off the bottom of the third and Bobby 
Crosby singles to lead off the bottom of the eighth for the 
A’s only other hits in the game. Travis Buck strikes out in 
all four of his plate appearances. Daric Barton also strikes 
out to close out the game and to end his streak of reaching 
base in each of his first 20 Major League games. 

April 2
A’s 0 vs. Boston 5
(1-3, 4th, -1.5)
The A’s are shut out and swept for the first time this year 
in the finale of their two-game series with Boston. Rich 
Harden throws five scoreless innings allowing four hits 
and four walks while striking out six for the no decision. 

Andrew Brown tosses two-thirds of an inning in relief of 
Harden. Alan Embree enters the game with two out and 
two on in the sixth in relief of Brown and stranded both 
runners to get out of the inning. Embree would then allow 
a double to start off the seventh and a home run to break 
the scoreless game. With those runs, the lefty is tagged 
with his first loss of the year. Lenny DiNardo starts off the 
eighth by allowing four straight singles and is replaced 
before recording an out, finishing with two earned runs. 
Santiago Casilla relieves DiNardo and allows only one 
hit and one of DiNardo’s inherited runners to score in his 
inning of work. Huston Street pitches the ninth and allows 
a solo home run to cap off the scoring for Boston at five. 

April 3
OFF DAY
(1-3, 4th, -2.0)

April 4
A’s 6 vs. Cleveland 3
(2-3, 4th, -1.0)
Justin Duchscherer makes his first start since September 
20, 2003 and works five innings, allowing four hits, one 
run, while walking two and striking out six to earn the 
win. He allows back-to-back singles to lead off the sixth 
before he is taken out of the game with slight biceps 
tendonitis. Kurt Suzuki gets Oakland on the board first 
by scoring from third base on a passed ball in the second 
inning. The scoring continues for the A’s in the fifth as 
the first four batters of the inning reach base followed by 
a sacrifice fly from Jack Hannahan and RBI-singles from 
both Kurt Suzuki and Ryan Sweeney to put the A’s up 
5-0. Santiago Casilla relieves Duchscherer in the sixth 
and induces a double play that allows one of his inherited 
runners to score. Keith Foulke gets the ball in the seventh 
and allows a home run to the first batter he faces before 
retiring the next three to complete his inning of work. 
Huston Street pitches the ninth, allowing a solo home run 
before closing out the game.  

April 5
A’s 6 vs. Cleveland 1
(3-3, 2nd, -1.0)
Oakland scores three runs in the first inning which is all 
the offense necessary to secure the win. Dana Eveland 
makes his debut as an Athletic and tosses seven strong 
innings, yielding one run on six hits and one walk while 
striking out seven to earn the win. Emil Brown starts off 
the scoring for the A’s with an RBI-single in the first to 
bring home Daric Barton who had tripled, followed later 
in the inning by a two-run double from Jack Cust. Mark 
Ellis would tack on another run in the fifth with a solo 
shot, his second home run of the year, and would later 
single home two more runs in the eighth to cap off the 
scoring for the A’s. Keith Foulke works a scoreless and 
hitless eighth and Andrew Brown retired the Indians in a 
row in the ninth to finish the game.   

April 6
A’s 1 vs. Cleveland 2
(3-4, 3rd, -1.0)
Joe Blanton works six and two-thirds innings but is 
tagged with his second loss of the season after scattering 
two runs on seven hits and four walks with two strikeouts. 

2008 A’s Chronology
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Blanton walks in the winning run with two outs in the 
seventh inning before Santiago Casilla relieves him and 
gets a strikeout to leave the bases loaded for the Indians. 
The A’s get on the board first in the third inning with a 
sacrifice fly from Travis Buck to score Kurt Suzuki, but 
that would be all the offense Oakland produces in the 
game. Alan Embree works a scoreless eighth and Andrew 
Brown a scoreless ninth. Bobby Crosby grounds out with 
two outs and a runner on to wrap up the game.  

April 7
OFF DAY
(3-4, 3rd, -1.5)

April 8
A’s 9 @ Toronto 8
(4-4, 2nd, -0.5)
The A’s win their first road game backed by a strong effort 
from rookie Ryan Sweeney, who went 2 for 5 with two 
RBI, including the game-winning RBI-triple in the top of 
the ninth. Jack Cust brings two runs to the plate with a 
ground out in the sixth to break a 6-6 tie. Reliever Alan 
Embree, despite giving both runs back to the Indians in 
the eighth, would end up with the win thanks to Sweeney’s 
effort in the ninth inning. Mike Sweeney got Oakland on 
board first with a RBI-double in the first inning. The A’s 
would then put up five in the second with an RBI-ground 
out by Kurt Suzuki, RBI-doubles from Ryan Sweeney and 
Travis Buck, an RBI-triple from Mark Ellis and a sacrifice 
fly by Daric Barton. Chad Gaudin makes the start and goes 
four innings, allowing six runs, five earned, on eights hits 
and one walk with three strikeouts gets the no decision. 
Andrew Brown follows with two scoreless innings of 
work in the fifth and sixth, and Keith Foulke tosses a 
scoreless seventh. Huston Street throws a scoreless ninth 
inning for the A’s first save of the year. 

April 9
A’s 6 @ Toronto 3
(5-4, 2nd, -0.5)
Oakland scores their game-winning run in the ninth inning 
for the second consecutive night as Mark Ellis’ four hits 
help to complete an A’s come-from-behind win. With the 
A’s down 3-2, Ellis sparked a four-run rally in the top of 
the ninth inning with a game-tying triple to deep right. 
Emil Brown reaches on a fielder’s choice two batters later 
to score Ellis and give Oakland a 4-3 lead. Greg Smith 
gives up only two hits in six innings of work with five 
walks and five strikeouts in his stellar Major League 
debut. Smith survives a rough first inning when he saw 
the Blue Jays score three runs, two of which are earned, 
before settling down and pitch five shutout innings. 
Santiago Casilla pitches a scoreless seventh. Fernando 
Hernandez pitched a scoreless eighth to earn the win and 
Huston Street tossed a scoreless ninth to earn his second 
save of the season. 

April 10
A’s 3 @ Toronto 2 (12)
(6-4, t-1st, --)
Travis Buck produces all the offense the A’s would need 
to complete the sweep, going 3 for 6 with three doubles 
and three RBI. Dana Eveland makes another solid start 
but ends up with the no decision after working six-plus 
innings of scoreless baseball, surrendering three hits, 
three walks with six strikeouts; the lefty leaves the game 
with a 1-0 lead. The A’s get their first run in the fifth 

with one of Buck’s doubles that drives in Ryan Sweeney. 
Santiago Casilla works a scoreless two-thirds of an inning 
in relief of Eveland to finish the seventh. Alan Embree 
pitches the eighth and allows a triple to the first batter he 
faces, followed by a sacrifice fly that ties the game at 1-1 
for the Blue Jays. Andrew Brown works a scoreless ninth 
and Joey Devine pitches a scoreless 10th and 11th inning. 
Buck brings home two in the top of the 12th with his third 
two-bagger of the game to give the A’s a 3-1 lead. Keith 
Foulke pitches the bottom of the frame and allows a run 
but induces a double play to escape a jam and earn his 
first save of the year. Devine picks up the win, his first 
of the year. 

April 11
A’s 9 @ Cleveland 7
(7-4, 1st, +1.0)
Every Athletic who stepped to the plate recorded a hit 
as the A’s gather 15 hits en route to their fourth straight 
victory. Joe Blanton goes seven and two-thirds innings, 
allowing five runs on eight hits to earn his first win of the 
year. Mike Sweeney singles in a run in the first inning to 
start the scoring. The A’s score five in the second thanks 
to RBI-doubles from Jack Cust, Mark Ellis and Daric 
Barton, along with a RBI-single from Chris Denorfia and 
a sacrifice fly from Mike Sweeney. Mark Ellis brings in 
another run on a sacrifice fly the following inning and 
Donnie Murphy two-run single in the fourth caps off the 
scoring for the A’s and give Blanton a 9-1 lead. Blanton 
starts the eighth inning and records two outs before 
leaving the game after allowing two runs to score that 
inning and with two runners on. Fernando Hernandez 
relieves Blanton but hits the first batter he faces and 
walks in a run before he is pulled for Santiago Casilla. 
Casilla gives up a double to the first batter he faces and 
surrendered two more runs. Huston Street relieves Casilla 
that inning and retires his first batter to end the Indians’ 
rally. Street retires Cleveland in order in the ninth to pick 
up his third save of the year. 

April 12
A’s 7 @ Cleveland 3
(8-4, 1st, +2.0)
The A’s win their fifth straight on the road as Lenny 
DiNardo makes the start and goes five innings, allowing 
two runs on six hits with three strikeouts for his first win 
of the year. Mark Ellis gets Oakland on the board first 
with a RBI-double in the third inning followed by a RBI-
single by Daric Barton. The A’s get another run in the next 
inning by a pinch-hit walk from Chris Denorfia with the 
bases loaded. Denorfia would remain in the game as Ryan 
Sweeney leaves with an injured leg. The A’s once again 
rally in the seventh inning with Emil Brown’s RBI-single 
and a three-run blast from Bobby Crosby for his first 
home run of the year. Joey Devine and Alan Embree each 
pitch a scoreless inning each of relief and Andrew Brown 
allows an unearned run to score in the ninth as he pitches 
the final two innings of the game. 

April 13
